Share of results in associates is now disclosed net of tax and minority interests in the
consolidated income statements.

(c) FRS 117 : Leases

The adoption of the revised FRS 117 has resulted in a retrospective change in the accounting
policy relating to the classification of leasehold land. The up-front payments made for the
leasehold land represents prepaid interest in lease land and are amortised on a straight-line
basis over the lease term. A lease of land and building is apportioned into a lease of land and a
lease of building in proportion to the relative cost of the leasehold interests in the land element
and the building element of the lease at the inception of the lease. Prior to 1 July 2006,
leasehold land was classified as property, plant and equipment and was stated at cost less
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

(d) The presentation of the Group’s financial statements for the current period is based on the
above revised requirements, with the comparatives restated to conform with the current period’s
presentation. The following comparative figures are restated to conform with new presentation
are summarised as below:

As previously As
reported Effect restated
RM’ 000 RM’ 000 RM’ 000

Income Statement
(1.01.06 – 31.03.06)
Share of profit of associated companies 9,402 (2,376) 7,026
Profit before taxation 17,673 (2,376) 15,297
Taxation 4,322 (2,376) 1,946

(1.07.05 – 31.03.06)
Share of profit of associated companies 28,411 (7,655) 20,756
Profit before taxation 42,071 (7,655) 34,416
Taxation 10,823 (7,655) 3,168

Balance Sheet (as at 30.06.06)
Property, plant and equipment 87,232 (11,066) 76,166
Prepaid interest in lease land - 11,066 11,066

Statement of Changes in Equity
(as at 1.07.06)
Retained profit 152,231 193 152,424
Reserve on consolidation 193 (193) -

DIALOG GROUP BERHAD
Company No. 178694 – V
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

Page 7 of 15

A  EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134 – CONT’D

A3 Auditors’ report of preceding annual audited financial statements

The auditors’ report on preceding year’s audited financial statements was not subject to any
qualification.

A4 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5 Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the